CHAPTER 62

INTERSTATE RENDITION FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUPPORT H.F. 513

AN ACT relating to interstate rendition of persons charged with failure to provide support.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. NEW SECTION. 252A.24 INTERSTATE RENDITION.

The governor of this state may:

- 1. Demand of the governor of another state the surrender of a person found in that state who is charged in this state with failing to provide for the support of any person.
- 2. Surrender on demand by the governor of another state a person found in this state who is charged in that state with failing to provide for the support of any person. Provisions for extradition of criminals not inconsistent with this chapter apply to the demand even if the person whose surrender is demanded was not in the demanding state at the time of the commission of the act and has not fled therefrom. The demand, the oath, and any proceedings for extradition pursuant to this section need not state or show that the person whose surrender is demanded has fled from justice or at the time of the commission of the act was in the demanding state.

Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. 252A.25 CONDITIONS OF INTERSTATE RENDITION.

- 1. Before making the demand upon the governor of another state for the surrender of a person charged in this state with failing to provide for the support of a person, the governor of this state may require the department of human services or any county attorney of this state to satisfy the governor that at least sixty days prior thereto the obligee initiated proceedings for support under this chapter or that any proceeding would be of no avail.
- 2. If, under a substantially similar statute, the governor of another state makes a demand upon the governor of this state for the surrender of a person charged in that state with failure to provide for the support of a person, the governor may require any prosecuting attorney to investigate the demand and to report to the governor whether proceedings for support have been initiated or would be effective. If it appears to the governor that a proceeding would be effective but has not been initiated, the governor may delay honoring the demand for a reasonable time to permit the initiation of a proceeding.
- 3. If proceedings have been initiated and the person demanded has prevailed therein, the governor may decline to honor the demand. If the obligee prevailed and the person demanded is subject to a support order, the governor may decline to honor the demand if the person demanded is complying with the support order.

Approved April 24, 1987

CHAPTER 63

GROUP INSURANCE H.F. 610

AN ACT to grant the commissioner of insurance the authority to approve discretionary group insurance.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 509.1, Code 1987, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

NEW SUBSECTION. 8. A policy issued to a resident of this state under a group life, accident, or health insurance policy issued to a group other than one described in subsections 1 through 7, subject to the following requirements:

- a. The commissioner determines that all of the following apply:
- (1) The issuance of the group policy is not contrary to the best interest of the public.
- (2) The issuance of the group policy will result in economies of acquisition or administration.
- (3) The benefits under the group policy are reasonable in relation to the premium charged.
- b. The commissioner need not make a determination under paragraph "a" if the commissioner determines that the group insurance coverage offered in this state by an insurer or other person is offered under a policy issued in another state and that state or another state in which the policy is offered, having requirements substantially similar to those in paragraph "a", has determined that the policy meets those requirements.
- c. The premium for the policy shall be paid either from the policyholder's funds, or from funds contributed by the covered person, or both.
- d. The insurer may exclude or limit the coverage on any person as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
- e. If compensation of any kind will or may be paid to the policyholder in connection with the group policy, the insurer shall provide to prospective insured written notice that compensation will or may be paid. Notice shall be provided whether the compensation is direct or indirect, and whether the compensation is paid to or retained by the policyholder, or paid to or retained by a third party at the direction of the policyholder or any entity affiliated with the policyholder by ownership, contract, or employment. The notice shall be placed on or accompany any document designed for the enrollment of prospective insureds.

Approved April 24, 1987

CHAPTER 64

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY INVESTMENTS H.F. 639

AN ACT relating to investments of Iowa life insurance companies.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 511.8, subsection 5, paragraph b, Code 1987, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraphs:

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The term "corporation" as used in this chapter includes a joint stock association, a partnership, or a trust.

<u>NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH</u>. The securities, real estate, and mortgages described in this section include participations, which means instruments evidencing partial or undivided collective interests in such securities, real estate, and mortgages.

Sec. 2. Section 511.8, subsection 7, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows:

EQUIPMENT TRUST OBLIGATIONS. Subject to the restrictions contained in subsection 8 hereof, bonds, certificates, or other evidences of indebtedness secured by any transportation equipment used wholly or in part in the United States of America or Canada, that provide a right to receive determined rental, purchase or other fixed obligatory payments adequate to retire the obligations within twenty years from date of issue, and also provide:

Sec. 3. Section 511.8, subsection 18, paragraph a, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows:

a. Common stocks or shares issued by solvent corporations or institutions are eligible if the total investment in stocks or shares in the corporations or institutions does not exceed ten